
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Reuben Thompstone 
Vice Chairman: Bridget Perry 
 
Councillors 
Alison Cornelius 
Daniel Thomas  
Helena Hart 

Anne Hutton 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Rebecca Challice 
 

 
Substitute Members 
Melvin Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Adam Langleben 
 

 
Co-opted Members 
Simon Clifford 
Gladys Vendy 

Denis Carey 
Marilyn Nathan 
 

Darren Warrington 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  020 8359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

1 - 6 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING  
 

7 - 46 

8.   LIBRARIES STRATEGY  
 

47 - 166 

9.   EARLY YEARS REVIEW  
 

167 - 344 

10.   NURSERY SCHOOL REVIEW  
 

345 - 364 

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

365 - 372 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  020 
8359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee 

 
15 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies of absence was received from Co-opted Members Darren Warrington and 
Denis Carey.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rebecca Challice declared a non-pecuniary interest noting that she is a 
trustee of Barnet carer’s centre.  
 
Councillors Ammar Naqvi, Councillor Alison Cornelius, Councillor Anne Hutton and 
Councillor Helena Hart all declared non-pecuniary interests as they noted that they were 
school governors within the Borough.  
 
Councillor Helena Hart declared a non-pecuniary interest as her grandson attends 
Morasha primary school.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 
Public Comments were received by Mrs Barbra Jacobson in relation to item 8, Education 
and Skills – Future Delivery of Services.   
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
None  
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Family & Community Well-being Lead Commissioner introduced the report and 
updated the Committee of the commissioning intentions for the commissioning plan.  
 
 
Following the consideration of the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree the 
outcomes and commissioning intentions detailed within the report and the development 
of the Commissioning Plan. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 9 
Against: 0 
 
 

8. EDUCATION AND SKILLS - FUTURE DELIVERY OF SERVICES  
 
The Schools, Skills and Learning Lead Commissioner introduced the report and 
highlighted the draft outline business case.  The Committee considered the proposals to 
deliver services in partnership with schools.  
 
Councillor Thomas moved a motion that an additional the following be added to 
recommendation 2, “and the in house option. “Councillor Hutton seconded the motion.  
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the motion.   
  
Councillor Ammar Naqvi moved a motion that the weighting of 'Cost Saving' be reduced 
by 10% to become 30% and the weighting of 'Performance' be increased by 10% to 
become 30%, thus instilling parity between these two desired outcomes within the new 
Delivery Model, Councillor Hutton seconded the motion.  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
 
In Favour: 4 
Against: 5
[...]
s a basis for consultation 
with schools. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 9 
Against: 0 
 
 

10. PLANNING FOR NEW SCHOOL PLACES 2015-16 TO 2019-20  
 
The Schools, Skills and Learning Lead Commissioner introduced the report which 
captured how the Borough intends to provide school places up to 2019/20.  
 
Having consider the report the committee  
 
Resolved:  

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approve the 
commissioning strategy for the delivery of new school places up to 2019/2020. 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee recommend 
the investment requirement (set out in paragraph 5.2.2 and paragraph 5.2.3) to 

3



 

4 

the Policy and Resources Committee for inclusion in the council’s medium term 
financial strategy. 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee request that 
the Policy and Resources Committee note that additional capital funding may be 
required towards the end of the decade if central government investment is less 
than assumed and/or if pupil projections are revised. 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approve the 
commencement of consultation with headteachers, governors and other 
stakeholders on models for delivering additional places for children with special 
educational need. 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee asks 
Barnet’s Schools Forum to develop criteria to guide local decision-making in 
relation to independent schools seeking to become voluntary aided.  

 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
 

11. YOUTH FACILITIES - REFERRED ITEM FROM THE ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee note the referred item from the Environment Committee following its 
meeting on 24 July.   
 
Having considered the report and the verbal update from the Family & Community Well-
being Lead Commissioner the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Children’s Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee note the 
contents of the report. 

• That the Committee request that the appropriate officer contact Councillor 
Williams who submitted the Members Item to the Environment Committee on 24 
July 2014.   

 
 

12. CONSTRUCTION VARIATIONS FOR 2013 PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSIONS  
 
The Schools, Skills and Learning Lead Commissioner introduced the report which the 
committee considered.  
 
Resolved: 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee approve the 
variation to the construction contract between the Council and Mace Ltd entered 
into on 20 December 2013 for the carrying out of 2013 Primary School 
Expansions Phase 2 works, from the previously approved value of £10,300,000 to 
£10,599,597. 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee approve the 
variation to the consultancy contract between the Council and Mouchel Ltd, 
entered into on 13 February 2013, from £ 354,095 to £ 389,595. 

4



 

5 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee approve 
payment for the sum of £ 86,940 (plus VAT) to Mouchel Ltd for the value of the 
surveys procured on behalf of the Council in relation to the primary school 
expansions programme. 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee approve the 
variation to the consultancy contract between the Council and Mott Macdonald Ltd 
entered into on 7 January 2013 from £67,950 to £100,000. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 8 
Against: 0 
 
N.B – Councillor Thomas left the room during this item  
 

13. CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the report.  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the items 
included in the 2014/15 work programme. 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent
[...]
sioning Plan profiles each of the revenue saving proposed from 
2015/16 through to 2019/20 together with the capital requirements to deliver the plan 
during this period.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approves 

the Commissioning Plan (as set out at Appendix A) subject to consultation. 
The Commissioning Plan sets out the strategic priorities, commissioning 
intentions, outcome measures, revenue budgets and capital requirements for 
recommendation to the council’s Policy and Resources Committee on 2nd 
December 2014. 
 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agrees to 

public consultation on the Commissioning Plan commencing immediately 

following Policy and Resources Committee on 2nd December 2014, before final 

Commissioning Plans are agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on 17 

February 2015. 

 

3. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee notes the 

need to develop performance targets for the proposed outcome measures and 

delegates approval of the final performance measures and targets to the 

Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Chairman of the  

Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. 

 
 
  

8



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On 23 June 2014 the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 

Committee noted the savings target allocated by the Policy and Resources 
Committee and agreed to complete a Commissioning Plan for consideration 
by the Policy and Resources Committee in December 2014. At its meetings 
on the 29 July 2014 and 15 September, the Committee considered and 
agreed a suite of strategic outcomes and commissioning intentions to inform 
the development of the Commissioning Plan. These form the basis of the 
proposed Commissioning Plan set out in Appendix A. 
 

1.1.1 The Commissioning Plan 
The Commissioning Plan sets out the five year commissioning intentions of
[...]
  This requires elected Members to satisfy themselves 
that equality considerations are integrated into day to day business and that 
all proposals emerging from the finance and business planning process have 
properly taken into consideration what impact, if any, there is on any protected 
group and what mitigating factors can be put in train. 
 

5.4.2 In particular, at its meeting on 10 June 2014, the Policy and Resources 
Committee advised the Theme Committees that they should be mindful of 
disadvantaged communities when making their recommendations on savings 
proposals. The proposals and priorities within the Commissioning Plan have 
been developed to minimise the impact on the most vulnerable groups of 
children, including children at risk of doing less well than their peers, 
particularly in relation to keeping safe and by continuing to provide early 
intervention and prevention services for vulnerable families. 
 

5.4.3 As individual proposals are bought forward for consideration by the Children, 
Education, Safeguarding and Libraries Committee, each will be accompanied 
by an assessment of the equalities considerations, setting out any potential 
impact of the proposal and mitigating action. The equalities impact of all other 
proposals will be reviewed as proposals develop and will inform the final 
consideration of the Commissioning Plans by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 17 February 2015. 

 
5.4.4 All human resources implications will be managed in accordance with the 

Council’s Managing Organisational Change policy that supports the Council’s 
Human Resources Strategy and meets statutory equalities duties and current 
employment legislation.  
 

5.5 Consultation and Engagement 
 

Public consultation will commence on all committee Commissioning Plans 
following Policy and Resources Committee on 2 December 2014, before final 
Commissioning Plans are agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on 17 
February 2015. 

 
Full public consultation 
[...]
 
options for the library service and approve the commencement of consultation 
on these options in accordance with the consultation plan as set out in 
section 4.2 of this report. 

 

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree 
that an open library will be trialled at Edgware library at detailed in section 4.6 
of this report. 
 

4. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note that 
following this period of consultation, a report will be presented to a future 
meeting of the Children’s, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. 
It is intended that this would be in Spring 2015. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Library Strategy was last updated in 2011. The following outcomes and 

objectives are largely based on those but have been updated to reflect the 
feedback from consultation since 2011 and the financial challenges now 
facing the local authority. The updated vision for the library service in Barnet is 
as follows: 

54



• A library service that provides children and adults with reading, literacy 

and learning opportunities.  

• A library service that engages with communities. 

• A library service that makes knowledge and information easily accessible.  

• A library service that can withstand current and future financial challenges 

and safeguard services for vulnerable people. 

 
1.2 In order to meet this vision, draft outcomes and objectives have been devised.  

The outcomes and objectives are as follows: 

• A library service that provides children and adults with reading, 

literacy and learning opportunities  

� Reading and learning materials are provided for loan and library use, 

in traditional print/hard copy formats as well as provision of e-book, e-

audio and online learning resources.   

� The Barnet Digital Library will increase reading and learning 

opportunities for local people, while the physical library estate 

continues to offer access to read
[...]
h young children who want to return to work but are 

unable to.  

To develop a sustainable model and achieve an improvement in the outcomes detailed 

above the Council and partners have developed a bold vision for early years services, 

designing a more flexible, targeted and collaborative model with greater community 

involvement and a focus on improved identification and support for vulnerable families. The 

new model will focus on evidence based interventions and develop a system where the 

state works with families, helping them to be able to support themselves. 

The proposals achieve the £700,000 saving required in the Council’s medium term financial 

strategy. The new model will preserve front-line services through developing a more cost 

effective management structure; more effective use of physical locations and ensuring the 

service is flexible and can adapt to future need. 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
early years review full business case and approve the following: 

 
a. That a locality model of delivery for children’s centres with three Ofsted 

registered clusters of children’s centres is implemented. 
 

b. That all children’s centres are to be managed by the local authority. Where it is 
appropriate, and in agreement with a school, the council’s preferred option is for 
schools to continue to deliver childcare when located on school sites. 
 

c. To continue to improve joint working between health visitors and local authority 
early years services through joint commissioning arrangements with NHS 
England. To bring a recommendation to the Committee to establish a fuller form 
of integration by October 2015. 

 
d. To reduce of opening hours at Stonegrove, St Margaret’s and Hampden Way 

children’s centres but maintain sessional service delivery in each of the local 
areas. 

 
e. That officers develop a full options appraisal of alternative deliver models for the 

early years services and bring a recommendation, following significant staff 
engagement, to the Committee in October 2015. 

 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
update on the recommendations of the Early Years Task and Finish Group. 

  

174



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Early years services across the public sector provide the ideal opportunity to 
identify risk factors in vulnerable families at an early stage and offer effective 
support to allow families to support themselves and reduce reliance on social 
care services at a later date. This will not be a quick return but a sustained 
focus on the early years should be a priority to help achieve longer term 
financial sustainability. 
 

1.2 The key driver for the early years review is to design a system that more 
effectively identifies and support vulnerable families and improves outcomes 
for children in Barnet. However, this needs to be achieved in a period of 
reduced resources and increasing demand. Due to the economic challenge 
facing the British economy, councils have received reduced grant settlements 
since 2010 and will continue to see a reduction in funding. For Barnet, this will 
mean a further £72 million reduction by 2020. 
 

1.3 This increase in financial pressure is combined with the increase in demand 
for services, with the number of 0-4 increasing, especially in areas to the West 
and South of the borough. These changes will put pressure on both childcare 
and children’s centre services in particular areas of the borough and the 
Council needs a flexible solution to be able to meet demand. 
 

1.4 Furthermore, the current early years system in Barnet is a complex result of 
many years of incremental change and does not support dedicated and hard-
working staff to have the most impact on improving outcomes for families in 
Barnet. To achieve a system that really works for families a more flexible, 
targeted and joined up service is 
[...]
imately 15 per cent of the people who responded to the consultation. 

 

208



21 
 

6. Options 

 
The Full Business Case options appraisal builds on the options considered as part of 
the Outlines Business Case, taking into consideration further research, public 
consultation and the testing of assumptions through the assessment phase. 
 
Completing an options appraisal for the future of early years services is not a simple 
exercise, as there are various elements of service delivery involved the approach. 
The options analysis has been approached differently depending on the complexity 
of analysis required and is explained through each section of the options analysis. 
 
The table below outlines any changes to recommendations since the outline 
business case, what has been consulted on and the final recommendation being 
made.

209



22 
 No. Service area Key changes since  outline 

business case 
Consultation Recommendation (Summary) 

6.1 Children’s centre service 
model 

Recommendation changed 
from ‘hub and spoke’ model 
to a ‘locality’ model. 

Proposed changes 
consulted on in summer 
2014 

That a locality model of delivery for children’s 
centres with three Ofsted registered clusters of 
children’s centres is implemented. 
 

6.2 Management and 
governance 

No change Proposed changes 
consulted on in summer 
2014 

That all children’s centres are to be managed 
by the local authority. 
 

6.3 Integration of health 
visitors and early years 
services 

Integration recommended, 
with a proposal for a more 
detailed options appraisal 
on the exact model of 
integration.  

Proposed changes 
consulted on in summer 
2014 

Continue to improve joint working between 
health visitors and local authority early years 
services through joint commissioning 
arrangements with NHS England and bring a 
recommendation to the Committee to establish 
a fuller form of integration by October 2015. 

6.4 Significant reduction in 
opening hours 

Not included Proposed changes 
consulted on in summer 
2014 

Reduction of opening hours at Stonegrove, St 
Margaret’s and Hampden Way children’s 
centres but maintain sessional service delivery 
in each of the local areas. 

6.5 Children’s Centre 
childcare 

Following detailed design 
work the options analysis 
recommends a more flexible 
and bespoke solution for 
different children’s centres. 

Potential consultation if 
substantial changes, not 
included in summer 2014 
consultation 

Where it is appropriate and in agreement with 
a school, the councils prefer option is for 
schools to continue to deliver childcare when 
located on school sites. 
 

6.6 Early years standards and 
childcare support 

Pre-school inclusion team 
[SEN] no longer structurally 
included in consolidated 
early years team. 

Consultation with key 
stakeholders undertaken 

Consolidation of team as part of the wider early 
years model, with clear links to SEN and the 
Pre-school Inclusion team. 

6.7 Early years delivery 
model 

Further work with new 
management team on 
options appraisal for 
delivery options proposed  

Delivery model not part of 
summer 2014 
consultation. 

That officers develop a full options appraisal of 
alternative deliver models for the  early years 
services and bring a recommendation, 
following significant staff engagement, to the 
Committee in October 2015. 
 

210



23 
 

Children’s centres & family support 
 
As well as meeting the strategic objectives the new children’s centre and family 
support model should; 
 

• Help children’s centres to focus on supporting the most vulnerable families in 
the borough.  

• Offer a whole borough strategic approach for children’s centre services.  

• Have a cost effective management and administrative structure. 

• Enable shared practice, learning and resourcing across the borough. 

• Enable the integration of heath visitors as well as closer integration with other 
services. 

 
6.1 Children’s centre service model 
 
As part of the 
[...]
 
 
The vast majority of feedback from the early years review consultation has supported 
the principle of closer integration, although there were a few issues raised by health 
visitors which need further analysis. 
 
The recommendation is therefore to continue to improve joint working between 

health visitors and local authority early years services through joint 

commissioning arrangements with NHS England and bring a recommendation 

to the Committee to establish a fuller form of integration by October 2015. 

Further work is therefore required to ensure the integration is managed effectively 

and some of the issues raised through consultation are resolved.  

The rationale for a more integration service is that it creates; 
 

• Clear accountability for health visitors in the early years agenda 

• A shared vision between health visitors and children’s centres 

• The best model for early identification and support of vulnerable families 

Barnet Council has recently signed an Integrated Governance Framework (IFG) with 
NHS England, allowing the sharing of information and joint provider monitoring 
meetings with Central London Community Health Trust (CLCH) and in October 2015 
the commissioning responsibility for health visitors will transfer from NHS England to 
Public Health (part of the local authority).  
 
A more detailed recommendation has not been made at this stage as discussions 
with both NHS England and the provider (CLCH) are at an early stage. The joint 
commissioning meetings with NHS England, the Council and CLCH provide an 
opportunity to develop the detailed proposal for more integration prior to the transfer 
of commissioning responsibility in October 2015. 
 
For this reason it is proposed that more effective joint working practices are 
established now through the joint commissioning arrangements and that this work 
informs the decision on the approach to fuller integration by October 2015.  
The early years service model has been designe
[...]
ols have a more cost 
effective business model. 

• Can take advantage of 
broader early education 
expertise. 

• Not core business for schools 
– especially provision for long 
days / during school holidays. 

• Limited 2 year old expertise. 
 

4/5 

Option 2 – 
Part of the 
core 
children’s 
centre model 
 
 

• Full control over places – 
able to use as targeted 
family support tool. 

• Reduced complexity of 
delivery model. 

• Chance to re-evaluate the 
childcare model across the 
three centres. 
 

• Hard to be financially 
competitive given council 
terms and conditions. 

• Management focus can be 
diverted to immediacy of 
childcare. 

•  

4/5 

Option 3 – 
Outsource 
childcare 

• Provider will be able to 
utilise existing 
infrastructure. 

• Potential to reduce costs 
infrastructure. 

• Private sector provider would 
take out profit. 

• Higher risk of community 
links / local focus 
deteriorating. 

• Hard to find provider with 
likely contract specifications 
(e.g. expanding 2FEE). 

• Introduces an additional 
provider which complicates 
running of the centres. 

3/5 

 

6.5.3 Recommendation 
 
It is therefore recommended that the council has two different approaches depending 
on the circumstances.  
 

1. Where it is appropriate and in agreement with a school, the councils 
prefer option is for schools to continue to deliver childcare when 
located on school sites. 

 
2. Review children’s centre childcare not on school sites to establish an 

effective model for each site 
 
With regard to those centres based on school sites (Coppetts Wood, Fairway and 
Underhill) both options will be explored. If an arrangement can be made with schools 

233



46 
 

the continued provision of childcare will be formalised through an alteration to the 
current service level agreement (SLA). 
 
The proposed approach to childcare for those centres not on schools sites or are 
under local authority management (Wingfield, Newstead and Parkfield) is to continue 


Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee 

 
28 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Also in attendance were the following Co-Opted Members 

 Simon Clifford 
Gladys Vendy 
Denis Carey 
Marilyn Nathan  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – The Children’s Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
make minor amendments to item 8 and 9 of the draft minutes prior to their approval. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies of absence was received from co-opted member Darren Warrington.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rebecca Challice declared a non-pecuniary interest noting that she is a 
trustee of Barnet carer’s centre. 
 
Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest noting that she is a Member of 
the National Union Trade Union and also a Member of the Friern Barnet Library. 
 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone declared a non-pecuniary interest noting that he is a 
Member of the Golders Green library.  
 
Councillor Amar Naqvi declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member of the 
University and Colleague union.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details are appended of the Public Questions including the answers given by the 
Chairman. Verbal responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting. 



 

2 

 A Public Comment was received by Nikki Roberts who spoke in relation to item 10, 
Nursery Schools Review.   
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Strategic Director for Communities introduced the report and updated the Committee 
regarding the Commissioning intentions and budget proposals which are in line with the 
Committee’s terms of reference for 2014/15 while noting appendix B of the report. 
  
 Following the consideration of the report the Committee: 
  
Resolved: 
 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approve the 
Commissioning Plan (as set out at Appendix A) subject to consultation.  
 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree the 
public consultation on the Commissioning Plan commencing immediately following 
Policy and Resources Committee on 2nd December 2014, before final 
Commissioning Plans are agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on 17 
February 2015. 

 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
need to develop performance targets for the proposed outcome measures and 
delegates approval of the final performance measures and targets to the Strategic 
Director for Communities, in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. 
 

The vote were recorded as follows:   

For  5 

Abstain  4 

 
 

8. LIBRARIES STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone introduced the report.  He highlighted the report’s 
recommendations which the committee were requested to consider while noting the 
options at set out in the report and consultation which officers would undertake.   
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Helena Hart moved that recommendation 
2 be amended to read: 
 
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree that the three 
options as set out in section 1.23 below or a combination of the three should be the 
preferred options for the library service and approve the commencement of consultation 



 

3 

on these options in accordance with the consultation plan as set out in section 4.2 of this 
report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted as follows:   

For  5 

Against  0 

Abstain  4 

 

The motion was therefore carried.  

 
Following discussion Councillor Anne Hutton requested that the report be referred to 
Council. The referral was supported by: 
  
Councillor Rebecca Challice  
Councillor Ammar Naqvi  
Councillor Agnes Slocombe  
 
RESOLVED – That the item be referred to Full Council.  

 
9. EARLY YEARS REVIEW  

 
The Family and Community Well-being Lead Commissioner introduced the report and 
captured the intentions of the early years model.   
 
Following the consideration of the report the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
early years review full business case and approve the following: 
 

• That a locality model of delivery for children’s centres with three Ofsted 
registered clusters of children’s centres is implemented. 

• That all children’s centres are to be managed by the local authority. Where 
it is appropriate, and in agreement with a school, the council’s preferred 
option is for schools to continue to deliver childcare when located on school 
sites. 

• To continue to improve joint working between health visitors and local 
authority early years services through joint commissioning arrangements 
with NHS England. To bring a recommendation to the Committee to 
establish a fuller form of integration by October 2015. 

• To reduce of opening hours at Stonegrove, St Margaret’s and Hampden 
Way children’s centres but maintain sessional service delivery in each of 
the local areas. 

• That officers develop a full options appraisal of alternative deliver models 
for the early years services and bring a recommendation, following 
significant staff engagement, to the Committee in October 2015.  
 



 

4 

• That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
update on the recommendations of the Early Years Task and Finish Group. 

 
 The votes are recorded as follows:   

For  5 

Against  4 

 
 

10. NURSERY SCHOOL REVIEW  
 
The Strategic Director for Communities provided a statement which addressed the 
importance of providing the best start possible for every child in Barnet.  The Committee 
was reminded of the economic challenges the Borough face which are reflected within 
the report.  The Committee noted the consultation which had taken place and the 
continued dialogue with schools.    
 
Councillor Brian Salinger had requested to address the Committee on this item and 
spoke in objection to the report.  
 
Following discussion Councillor Rebecca Challice moved that the report be referred to 
Council. The referral was supported by: 
  
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi  
Councillor Agnes Slocombe  
 
RESOLVED – That the item be referred to Full Council.  

 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORKPROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report.  
  
RESOLVED – 
  
That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the items 
included in the 2014/15 work programme. 

 
12. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 


